size and mix of the balance sheet remain constant and that there are no specific management actions in response to the change in
rates. No assumptions are made in relation to the impact on credit spreads in a changing rate environment.

Significant modelling and behavioural assumptions are made regarding scenario simplification, market competition, pass-through
rates, asset and liability re-pricing tenors, and price flooring. In particular, the assumption that interest rates of all currencies and
maturities shift by the same amount concurrently, and that no actions are taken to mitigate the impacts arising from this are
considered unlikely. Reported sensitivities will vary over time due to a number of factors including changes in balance sheet
composition, market conditions, customer behaviour and risk management strategy. Therefore, while the NII sensitivities are a
relevant measure of the Group's interest rate exposure, they should not be considered an income or profit forecast.

Estimated one-year impact to
earnings from a parallel shift in
yield curves at the beginning of
the period of:

30.06.25

USD bloc
million

HKD bloc
million

SGD bloc
million

GBP bloc
million

CNY
bloc2

million
INR bloc

million

EUR
bloc2

million

Other
currency

bloc1
million

Total
million

+ 50 basis points 30 40 20 20 - 20 - 40 170
- 50 basis points (40) (60) (30) (20) (20) (20) (10) (70) (270)

+ 100 basis points 50 70 30 30 10 40 10 80 320
- 100 basis points (100) (130) (60) (40) (40) (40) (20) (140) (570)

31.12.24
+ 50 basis points 20 30 10 10 20 30 10 80 210
- 50 basis points (40) (30) (20) (10) (30) (30) (20) (90) (270)

+ 100 basis points 30 60 20 20 30 40 30 160 390
- 100 basis points (90) (50) (40) (30) (50) (40) (40) (210) (550)

1   The largest exposures within the Other currency bloc are JPY and TWD
2   The +50bps CNY and EUR sensitivities are positive, but round to zero

As at 30 June 2025, the Group estimates the one-year impact of an instantaneous, parallel increase across all yield curves of 50
basis points to increase projected NII by 170 million. The equivalent impact from a parallel decrease of 50 basis points would
result in a reduction in projected NII of 270 million. The Group estimates the one-year impact of an instantaneous, parallel
increase across all yield curves of 100 basis points to increase projected NII by 320 million. The equivalent impact from a parallel

[…]

assumption is based on historical loss rates with an adjustment for incremental judgemental management overlays, applied
over the five-year forecast period

4   The tax rates disclosed are the implied effective tax rates (per cent) over the five-yr forecast period. The 30 June 2025 tax
expense forecasts, calculated from the taxable profit, considered the long-term historical average of non-taxable income of 17.22
per cent ( 2024: 16.09 per cent) and non-deductible expenses of 14.43 per cent (2024: 12.53 per cent). A statutory tax rate of 25
per cent was applied to the taxable profit of Bohai, after consideration of taxable and non-taxable elements

- page 97 -

The table below discloses sensitivities to the key assumptions of Bohai, according to management's judgement of reasonably
possible changes. Changes were applied to every cash flow year on an individual basis. The percentage change to the
assumptions reflects the level at which management assesses the reasonableness of the assumptions used and their impact on
the carrying amount.

Sensitivities1 basis points

Key assumption
increase

Key assumption
decrease

Increase/(decrease)
in VIU
million

Increase/(decrease)
in VIU
million

Discount rate 100  (31)  33
Total balance sheet (and risk-weighted asset) growth rate2 100 -  1
P/E multiple used to calculate TV 1.0x  110  (109)
Net interest income - Scenario 13 10  (10)  10
Net interest income - Scenario 24 Various4  356  (229)
Non-interest income - financial investments  return 100 242 (241)
Other non-interest income growth rate 100 27 (25)
Expected credit losses as a percentage of customer loans 10  (138)  138
Expected credit losses as a percentage of financial investments measured
at amortised cost and FVOCI 10  (78)  78
Tax expense5 300  24  (24)
Capital maintenance ratio 50  (86)  86

1   For comparative information as of 31 December 2024, refer to page 365 of the Group's Annual Report 2024
2   The sensitivity reflects the net impact of changing this assumption in the VIU, which links to various elements in forecast

profit and regulatory capital adjustment
3   This scenario assumes that one-year LPR and three-month SHIBOR increase or decrease by the same amount, to demonstrate

the impact on the carrying amount of a similar scenario
4   An alternative scenario is that Bohai's asset yield and liability cost move in the same direction, albeit by different amounts,

through the five-year forecast period including the terminal value. The key assumption increase sensitivity assumes that asset